number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2016. Dilution in net tangible book value per share
represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock underlying the
Series X Units and Series X-1 Preferred Stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our
common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the Series X Units and shares of Series X-1 Preferred Stock we are offering at an offering price
of $1,000 per unit or share, assuming a conversion price of $2.95 per unit or share (the last reported sales price for our
common stock on The NASDAQ Global Market on September 6, 2016), for assumed gross proceeds of $45.33
million, and after deducting commission and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value
as of June 30, 2016 would have been approximately $65.75 million, or $1.16 per share of common stock. This
represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.66 per share to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.79 per share to new investors purchasing units or shares in this
offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per unit or share $ 1,000
Assumed conversion price $ 2.95
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2016 $ 0.50
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 0.66
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 1.16
Net dilution per share to new investors $ 1.79

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 41,285,033 shares outstanding
on June 30, 2016 and excludes as of that date:

� options representing the right to purchase a total of 5,880,160 shares of common stock at a weighted average
exercise price of $4.32 per share; and

� warrants representing the right to purchase a total of 40,178 shares of common stock at a weighted-average
exercise price of $48.00 per share.

To the extent that outstanding options or warrants are exercised, investors purchasing our common stock in this
offering will experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market